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ANNEX VIII
Country

Canada

Mexico

USA

Colour coding

Population 
(2015; World 
Bank x1000)

35852

127017

321418

1550536

1143793

18036648

43248

9005

56115

French/English

Spanish

English

SCC

DGN

ANSI

Pending 

1970

1999

1918

2001 - 2016

1976 - 2000

Before 1975

Full

Full

Full

No

Subscriber

Correspondent

Full

375

131

598

Zero

1 - 10

11 - 100

Over 100

Full

Full

Full

No

Associate

Full

A�liate

1963

1969

1963

1991 - 2016

1971 - 1990

Before 1970

NRC

CHM

NIST

CAMET

NORAMET

CARIMET

A�liate

SURAMET

Note 1: Member of COOMET Eurasian Metrology Cooperation since 1991

1

2

1

4 or 5

3

1 or 2

Full

Full

Full

No

Associate

Full

Full

Corresp

Full

No

Corresponding

Full

SCC

EMA

Various

FULL/MLA

FULL

ASSOC

NO AB

FULL LAB MRA ONLY

FULL/MRA

FULL/MRA

FULL/MRA

FULL/MRA

Associate

No AB

Full/MRA

Full/MRA

Full/MRA

FULL/MRA

Associate

No AB

High

High

High

High

Medium

Low

2015 WB GDP 
(MUSD)

2015 WB GDP/ 
Capita (USD)

O�cial 
Language (CIA)

NSB; Member of 
COPANT?

Year of NSB 
formation

Member of ISO? Number of ISO 
TCs

Member of IEC? Codex? (Year) Member of SIM? SIM Maturity 
Assessment

Member of 
BIPM?

Member of 
OIML?

Member of IAAC? Member of ILAC? Member of IAF? Overall maturity

Country

Antigua/Barbuda

Barbados

Belize

Costa Rica

Cuba

Dominica

Dom. Rep

El Salvador

Grenada

Guatemala

Haiti

Honduras

Jamaica

Nicaragua

Panama

St.Kitts&Nevis

St Lucia

St.Vincent & Grenadines

The Bahamas

Trinidad Tobago

Colour coding

Population 
(2015; World 
Bank x1000)

92

284

359

4808

11390

72

10528

6126

107

16343

10771

8075

2725

6082

3929

56

185

109

388

1360

1259

4385

1752

54136

?

517

68102

25850

984

63794

8765

20420

14262

12692

52132

876

1431

737

8853

23559

13714

15429

4878

11260

?

7116

6468

4219

9212

3903

818

2528

5232

2086

13268

15771

7735

6739

22817

17321

English

English

English

Spanish

Spanish

English

Spanish

Spanish

English

Spanish

French

Spanish

English

Spanish

Spanish

English

English

English

English

English

ABBS

BNSI

BBS

INTECO

NC

DBOS

INDOCAL

OSN

GDBS

COGUANOR

BHN

OHN

BSJ

MIFIC

COPANIT

SKNBS

SLBS

SVGBS

BBSQ

TTBS

Pending 

1992

1973

1992

1987

1973

1999

2012

2011

1989

1962

2012

2015

1969

1998

1997

1999

2000

1992

2013(?)

1972

2001 - 2016

1976 - 2000

Before 1975

Subscriber

Full

Subscriber

Full

Full

Corresp

Corresp

Full

No

Corresp

Corresp

Corresp

Full

Corresp

Full

Corresp

Full

Subscriber

Corresp

Full

No

Subscriber

Correspondent

Full

4

39

0

38

203

7

6

12

0

2

2

2

40

0

54

0

6

0

5

74

Zero

1 - 10

11 - 100

Over 100

A�liate

A�liate

A�liate

A�liate

Associate

A�liate

A�liate

A�liate

A�liate

A�liate

A�liate

A�liate

A�liate

No

A�liate

A�liate

A�liate

A�liate

A�liate

A�liate

No

Associate

Full

A�liate

1988

1970

1992

1970

1964

1990

1971

1975

1982

1968

1984

1988

1971

1971

1972

1996

1987

2004

2002

1964

1991 - 2016

1971 - 1990

Before 1970

ABBS

BNSI

BBS

LACOMET

See Note 1 below

DBOS

IDC

CIM

GBS

CNM

BHN

CNM

BSJ

LANAMET

CENAMEP

SKNBS

SLBS

SVGBS

BBSQ

TTBS

CAMET

NORAMET

CARIMET

A�liate

SURAMET

Note 1: Member of COOMET Eurasian Metrology Cooperation since 1991

5

4

5

3

?

5

5

4

4

4

5

5

3

5

3

5

4

5

4

3

4 or 5

3

1 or 2

No

No

No

Associate

Associate

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Associate

No

Associate

No

No

No

No

No

No

Associate

Full

No

Corresp

No

Corresp

Full

No

Corresp

No

No

Corresp

No

No

No

No

Corresp

No

No

No

No

Corresp

No

Corresponding

Full

No AB

No AB

No AB

ECA

ONARC

No AB

ODAC

OSA

No AB

OGA

No AB

OHA

JANAAC

ONA

CAN

No AB

No AB

No AB

No AB

TTLABS

FULL/MLA

FULL

ASSOC

NO AB

FULL LAB MRA ONLY

No

No

No

FULL/MRA

FULL/MRA

No

No

FULL/MRA

No

No

No

No

FULL/MRA

FULL/MRA

No

No

No

No

No

Associate

FULL/MRA

Associate

No AB

No

No

No

Full/MRA

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

FULL/MRA

Associate

No AB

Low

Medium

Low

High

Medium

Low

Low

Low

Low

Low

Low

Low

Medium

Low

Low

Low

Low

Low

Low

Medium

High

Medium

Low

2015 WB GDP 
(MUSD)

2015 WB GDP/ 
Capita (USD)

O�cial 
Language (CIA)

NSB; Member of 
COPANT?

Year of NSB 
formation

Member of ISO? Number of ISO 
TCs

Member of IEC? Codex? (Year) Member of SIM? SIM Maturity 
Assessment

Member of 
BIPM?

Member of 
OIML?

Member of IAAC? Member of ILAC? Member of IAF? Overall maturity

Country

Argentina

Bolivia

Brazil

Chile

Colombia

Ecuador

Guyana

Paraguay

Peru

Suriname

Uruguay

Venezuela

Colour coding

Population 
(2015; World 
Bank x1000)

43416

10724

17948

48229

16114

767

6639

31376

542

3432

31108

583168

32997

240796

292080

100176

3166

27093

189111

5150

53442

?

13431

3076

13416

6051

6205

4127

4081

6027

9485

15573

?

Spanish

Spanish

Spanish

Spanish

Spanish

English

Spanish

Spanish

Dutch

Spanish

Spanish

IRAM

IBNORCA

INN

ICONTEC

INEN

GNBS

INTN

INACAL

SSB

UNIT

FONDONORMA

Pending 

1935

1993

1973

1963

1970

1984

1963

1992 (Indecopi)

2007

1971

1973

2001 - 2016

1976 - 2000

Before 1975

Full

Corresp

Full

Full

Full

Corresp

Corresp

Full

No

Full

No

No

Subscriber

Correspondent

Full

372

14

166

160

52

0

0

42

0

52

0

Zero

1 - 10

11 - 100

Over 100

Full

A�liate

Full

Full

A�liate

A�liate

A�liate

A�liate

A�liate

A�liate

No

No

Associate

Full

A�liate

1963

1971

1969

1969

1970

1970

1969

1963

1984

1970

1969

1991 - 2016

1971 - 1990

Before 1970

INTI

IBM

INN

INMC

SEN

GNBS

INTN

INC

SSB

LATU

SENCAMER

CAMET

NORAMET

CARIMET

A�liate

SURAMET

Note 1: Member of COOMET Eurasian Metrology Cooperation since 1991

2

3

3

3

3

4

4

3

5

3

4

4 or 5

3

1 or 2

Full

Associate

Full

Full

Associate

No

Associate

Associate

No

Full

Full

No

Associate

Full

Corresp

No

No

No

   

No

Corresp

Corresp

No

Corresp

No

No

Corresponding

Full

OAA

DTA-IBMETRO

INN

ONAC

SAE

No AB

ONA

INACAL-DA

No AB

OUA

No AB

FULL/MLA

FULL

ASSOC

NO AB

FULL LAB MRA ONLY

FULL/MRA

No

FULL/MRA

FULL/MRA

FULL/MRA

No

FULL/MRA

FULL/MRA

No

FULL/MRA

No

FULL/MRA

Associate

No AB

Full/MRA

No

Full/MRA

Full/MRA

Full/MRA

No

No

Full/MRA

No

Full/MRA

No

FULL/MRA

Associate

No AB

High

Medium

207848 1774724 8538 Portuguese ABNT 1940 Full 246 Full 1968 INMETRO 2 Full Full CGCRE FULL/MRA Full/MRA High

High

High

Medium

Low

Medium

Medium

Low

High

Low

High

Medium

Low

2015 WB GDP 
(MUSD)

2015 WB GDP/ 
Capita (USD)

O�cial 
Language (CIA)

NSB; Member of 
COPANT?

Year of NSB 
formation

Member of ISO? Number of ISO 
TCs

Member of IEC? Codex? (Year) Member of SIM? SIM Maturity 
Assessment

Member of 
BIPM?

Member of 
OIML?

Member of IAAC? Member of ILAC? Member of IAF? Overall maturity

Country

Argentina

Bolivia

Brazil

Chile

Colombia

Ecuador

Guyana

Paraguay

Peru

Suriname

Uruguay

Venezuela

Colour coding

Population 
(2015; World 
Bank x1000)

43416

10724

17948

48229

16114

767

6639

31376

542

3432

31108

583168

32997

240796

292080

100176

3166

27093

189111

5150

53442

?

13431

3076

13416

6051

6205

4127

4081

6027

9485

15573

?

Spanish

Spanish

Spanish

Spanish

Spanish

English

Spanish

Spanish

Dutch

Spanish

Spanish

IRAM

IBNORCA

INN

ICONTEC

INEN

GNBS

INTN

INACAL

SSB

UNIT

FONDONORMA

Pending 

1935

1993

1973

1963

1970

1984

1963

1992 (Indecopi)

2007

1971

1973

2001 - 2016

1976 - 2000

Before 1975

Full

Corresp

Full

Full

Full

Corresp

Corresp

Full

No

Full

No

No

Subscriber

Correspondent

Full

372

14

166

160

52

0

0

42

0

52

0

Zero

1 - 10

11 - 100

Over 100

Full

A�liate

Full

Full

A�liate

A�liate

A�liate

A�liate

A�liate

A�liate

No

No

Associate

Full

A�liate

1963

1971

1969

1969

1970

1970

1969

1963

1984

1970

1969

1991 - 2016

1971 - 1990

Before 1970

INTI

IBM

INN

INMC

SEN

GNBS

INTN

INC

SSB

LATU

SENCAMER

CAMET

NORAMET

CARIMET

A�liate

SURAMET

Note 1: Member of COOMET Eurasian Metrology Cooperation since 1991

2

3

3

3

3

4

4

3

5

3

4

4 or 5

3

1 or 2

Full

Associate

Full

Full

Associate

No

Associate

Associate

No

Full

Full

No

Associate

Full

Corresp

No

No

No

   

No

Corresp

Corresp

No

Corresp

No

No

Corresponding

Full

OAA

DTA-IBMETRO

INN

ONAC

SAE

No AB

ONA

INACAL-DA

No AB

OUA

No AB

FULL/MLA

FULL

ASSOC

NO AB

FULL LAB MRA ONLY

FULL/MRA

No

FULL/MRA

FULL/MRA

FULL/MRA

No

FULL/MRA

FULL/MRA

No

FULL/MRA

No

FULL/MRA

Associate

No AB

Full/MRA

No

Full/MRA

Full/MRA

Full/MRA

No

No

Full/MRA

No

Full/MRA

No

FULL/MRA

Associate

No AB

High

Medium

207848 1774724 8538 Portuguese ABNT 1940 Full 246 Full 1968 INMETRO 2 Full Full CGCRE FULL/MRA Full/MRA High

High

High

Medium

Low

Medium

Medium

Low

High

Low

High

Medium

Low
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NORTH AMERICA

SOUTH AMERICA

CENTRAL AMERICA


