## SUMMARY OF NATIONAL QUALITY INFRASTRUCTURE MATURITY INDICATORS IN THE AMERICAS

ountry	Population (2015; World Bank x1000)	2015 WB GDP (MUSD)	2015 WB GDP/ Capita (USD)	Official Language (CIA)	NSB; Member of COPANT?	formation	Member of ISO?	TCs	Member of IEC?  ORTH AMERICA		Member of SIM?	SIM Maturity Assessment	Member of BIPM?	Member of OIML?	Member of IAAC?		Member of IAF?	Overall matur
anada	35852	1550536	43248	French/English	SCC	1970	Full	375	Full	1963	NRC	1	Full	Full	SCC	FULL/MRA	Full/MRA	High
<b>Nexico</b>	127017	1143793	9005	Spanish	DGN	1999	Full	131	Full	1969	СНМ	2	Full	Corresp	EMA	FULL/MRA	Full/MRA	High
ISA	321418	18036648	56115	English	ANSI	1918	Full	598	Full	1963	NIST	1	Full	Full	Various	FULL/MRA	Full/MRA	High
									NTRAL AMERICA	A								
Intigua/Barbuda	92	1259	13714	English	ABBS	1992	Subscriber	4	Affiliate	1988	ABBS	5	No	No	No AB	No	No	Low
Barbados	284	4385	15429	English	BNSI	1973	Full	39	Affiliate	1970	BNSI	4	No	Corresp	No AB	No	No	Medium
Belize	359	1752	4878	English	BBS	1992	Subscriber	0	Affiliate	1992	BBS	5	No	No	No AB	No	No	Low
osta Rica	4808	54136	11260	Spanish	INTECO	1987	Full	38	Affiliate	1970	LACOMET	3	Associate	Corresp	ECA	FULL/MRA	Full/MRA	High
uba	11390	?	?	Spanish	NC	1973	Full	203	Associate	1964	See Note 1 below	?	Associate	Full	ONARC	FULL/MRA	No	Medium
Oominica	72	517	7116	English	DBOS	1999	Corresp	7	Affiliate	1990	DBOS	5	No	No	No AB	No	No	Low
om. Rep	10528	68102	6468	Spanish	INDOCAL	2012	Corresp	6	Affiliate	1971	IDC	5	No	Corresp	ODAC	No	No	Low
l Salvador	6126	25850	4219	Spanish	OSN	2011	Full	12	Affiliate	1975	CIM	4	No	No	OSA	FULL/MRA	No	Low
irenada	107	984	9212	English	GDBS	1989	No	0	Affiliate	1982	GBS	4	No	No	No AB	No	No	Low
iuatemala	16343	63794	3903	Spanish	COGUANOR	1962	Corresp	2	Affiliate	1968	CNM	4	No	Corresp	OGA	No	No	Low
laiti	10771	8765	818	French	BHN	2012	Corresp	2	Affiliate	1984	BHN	5	No	No	No AB	No	No	Low
londuras	8075	20420	2528	Spanish	OHN	2015	Corresp	2	Affiliate	1988	CNM	5	No	No	ОНА	No	No	Low
amaica	2725	14262	5232	English	BSJ	1969	Full	40	Affiliate	1971	BSJ	3	Associate	No	JANAAC	FULL/MRA	No	Medium
licaragua	6082	12692	2086	Spanish	MIFIC	1998	Corresp	0	No	1971	LANAMET	5	No	No	ONA	FULL/MRA	No	Low
anama	3929	52132	13268	Spanish	COPANIT	1997	Full	54	Affiliate	1972	CENAMEP	3	Associate	Corresp	CAN	No	No	Low
t.Kitts&Nevis	56	876	15771	English	SKNBS	1999	Corresp	0	Affiliate	1996	SKNBS	5	No	No	No AB	No	No	Low
t Lucia	185	1431	7735	English	SLBS	2000	Full	6	Affiliate	1987	SLBS	4	No	No	No AB	No	No	Low
t.Vincent & Grenadine		737	6739	English	SVGBS	1992	Subscriber	0	Affiliate	2004	SVGBS	5	No	No		No	No	Low
he Bahamas	388	8853	22817	English	BBSQ	2013(?)	Corresp	5	Affiliate		BBSQ	4	No	No		No	No	Low
rinidad Tobago	1360	23559	17321	English	TTBS	1972	Full	74	Affiliate	1964	TTBS	3	No	Corresp	TTLABS	Associate	No	Medium
									DUTH AMERICA									
irgentina	43416	583168	13431	Spanish	IRAM	1935	Full	372	Full	1963	INTI	2	Full	Corresp	OAA	FULL/MRA	Full/MRA	High
Bolivia	10724	32997	3076	Spanish	IBNORCA	1993	Corresp	14		1971		3	Associate	No	DTA-IBMETRO	No	No	Medium
Brazil	207848	1774724	8538	Portuguese	ABNT	1940	Full	246	Full	1968	INMETRO	2	Full	Full	CGCRE		Full/MRA	High
hile	17948	240796	13416	Spanish	INN	1973	Full	166	Full	1969	INN	3	Full	No	INN		Full/MRA	High
olombia	48229	292080	6051	Spanish	ICONTEC	1963	Full	160	Full	1969	INMC	3	Full	No			Full/MRA	High
cuador	16114	100176	6205	Spanish	INEN	1970	Full	52		1970	SEN	3	Associate			FULL/MRA	Full/MRA	Medium
iuyana	767	3166	4127	English	GNBS	1984	Corresp	0	Affiliate	1970	GNBS	4	No	No	No AB	No	No	Low
araguay	6639	27093	4081	Spanish	INTN	1963	Corresp	12	Affiliate	1969	INTN	4	Associate	Corresp		FULL/MRA	No E-H-MADA	Medium
Peru	31376	189111	6027	Spanish	INACAL	1992 (Indecopi)	Full	42	Affiliate	1963		3	Associate	Corresp		FULL/MRA	Full/MRA	Medium
uriname	542	5150	9485	Dutch	SSB	2007	NO Full	62		1984	SSB	,	No	No	No AB	FULL /MP.	No Eull/MDA	LOW
Jruguay Janaanala	3432	53442	15573	Spanish	UNIT	1971	Full	52	Affiliate	1970		3	Full	Corresp	OUA No AD	FULL/MRA	Full/MRA	High
enezuela	31108	?	?	Spanish	FONDONORMA	1973	No	0	No	1969	SENCAMER	4	Full	No	No AB	No	No	Low
olour coding					Pending	2001 - 2016	No	Zero	No	1991 - 2016	CAMET	4 or 5	No	No	FULL/MLA	FULL/MRA	FULL/MRA	High
						1976 - 2000	Subscriber	1 - 10	Associate	1971 - 1990	NORAMET	3	Associate	Corresponding	FULL	Associate	Associate	Medium
						Before 1975	Correspondent	11 - 100	Full	Before 1970	CARIMET	1 or 2	Full	Full	ASSOC	No AB	No AB	Low
							Full	Over 100	Affiliate		Affiliate				NO AB			
											SURAMET				FULL LAB MRA ONLY			
											Note 1: Member of	of COOMET Eurasia	n Metrology Coop	eration since 1991				